Rates of Return

Domestic equities 34% 4.96%
Domestic fixed income 20% 2.22%
Alternatives 20% 2.76%
International equities 22% 7.01%
International fixed income 4% 1.53%
Cash and cash equivalents 0% 0.00%

Town of Oxford, Massachusetts Page 45 of 56 Basic Annual Financial Statements

first five periods of projected future benefit payments and the 2.21% municipal bond rate was
applied to all periods thereafter to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower
or higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB
Liability

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

 Net OPEB
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2019 55,248,790$   4,240,910$   51,007,880$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,302,197   -   2,302,197
Interest 2,030,947   -   2,030,947
Changes of benefit terms (1,414,740)   -   (1,414,740)
Experience differences -   -   -
Changes in assumptions 15,841,429   -   15,841,429
Employer contributions -   1,373,440   (1,373,440)
Net investment income -   117,496   (117,496)
Benefit payments (1,323,440)   (1,323,440)   -

Net changes 17,436,393   167,496   17,268,897

Balances at June 30, 2020 72,685,183$   4,408,406$   68,276,777$

Increase (Decrease)

 1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

2.24% 84,170,912$   68,276,777$   56,092,984$

 Current
Discount Rate

Net OPEB Liability At

 1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

8.0% Year 1
Decreasing to 3.9%

53,977,792$   68,276,777$   87,705,005$

 Current
Trend Rates

Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Oxford, Massachusetts Page 46 of 56 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2020, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $4,857,499.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2020 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with MGL, the Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB